

ARGUED SEPTEMBER 14, 2023  
No. 22-1080 (and consolidated cases)

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the  
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS  
AND STATE PETITIONERS**

ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
KATHLEEN M. MUELLER  
PETER A. BRULAND  
Sidley Austin LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202.736.8000  
emcarthur@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
American Fuel & Petrochemical  
Manufacturers*

August 19, 2024

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

---

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, TX 78711-2548  
Tel: 512.936.1700  
Fax: 512.474.2697

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Attorney General of Arkansas

/s/ Nicholas J. Bronni  
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Solicitor General  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
Tel: 501.682.2007  
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner  
the State of Arkansas*

/s/ Lanora C. Pettit  
LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
lanora.pettit@oag.texas.gov

WESLEY S. WILLIAMS  
Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel for Petitioner  
the State of Texas*

THEODORE E. ROKITA  
Indiana Attorney General

/s/ James A. Barta  
JAMES A. BARTA  
Solicitor General  
Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
IGC-South, Fifth Floor  
302 West Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770  
Tel: 317.232.0709  
james.barta@atg.in.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner  
the State of Indiana*

RUSSELL COLEMAN  
Attorney General of Kentucky

/s/ Matthew F. Kuhn

MATTHEW F. KUHN  
Office of the Kentucky  
Attorney General  
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
Tel: 502.696.5300  
matt.kuhn@ky.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner  
the State of Kentucky*

LYNN FITCH  
Attorney General of Mississippi

/s/ Justin L. Matheny

JUSTIN L. MATHENY  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
Tel: 601.359.3825  
justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner  
the State of Mississippi*

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Attorney General of Louisiana

/s/ J. Benjamin Aguiñaga

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>Ohio</i> Does Not Affect Petitioners’ Standing .....	2
A. Petitioner AFPM has standing .....	4
B. The State petitioners have standing .....	10
II. <i>Loper Bright</i> Requires The Court To Adopt The Best Interpretation, Without Deference To NHTSA’s Views.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	11
<i>CEI v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	6, 8
<i>CEI v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	9
* <i>Energy Future Coal v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	2, 5, 10
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	4
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022) .....	7
<i>Khodara Env’t, Inc. v. Blakey</i> , 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	7
* <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	1, 12, 13, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8

\*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	11
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019).....	14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	5
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	10
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	11
<b>Constitution, Statutes and Regulations</b>	
49 U.S.C. § 32902(h).....	1, 14
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006) .....	14
Tex. Const. art. III, § 49-g .....	10
Tex. Const. art. VIII, § 7-a .....	11
Tex. Tax Code § 162.102.....	11
Tex. Tax Code § 162.202.....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts, <i>Taxes of Texas</i> (Jan. 2024).....	10
Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts, <i>Annual Financial Report 2023</i> (Nov. 20, 2023).....	11
